503428772 08/08/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3475405

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JACOB TOWSLEY	06/05/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GEORGE INSERRA	
Street Address:	1714 SHERMAN DRIVE	
City:	UTICA	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	13501	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14296784

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (305)436-7429

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3053628118

Email: ALCOBA@MIAMIPATENTS.COM

Correspondent Name: **RUBEN ALCOBA**

Address Line 1: 3399 NW 72 AVENUE STE 211

Address Line 4: MIAMI, FLORIDA 33122

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RUBEN ALCOBA	
SIGNATURE:	/RUBEN ALCOBA/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/08/2015	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 3

source=SKMBT_C45115080816500#page1.tif source=SKMBT_C45115080816500#page2.tif source=SKMBT C45115080816500#page3.tif

> **PATENT** 503428772

REEL: 036284 FRAME: 0315

INVENTION AND KNOW HOW ASSIGNMENT

Assignor: Jacob Towsley

Assignee: George Inserra

Invention: System and Method for Optimizing Energy Consumption in an

HVAC Unit by Minimizing Chiller Activity: Application number: 14296784

This Agreement for the transfer of an invention and any know how derived from the

invention (the "Assignment"), is made and entered into by and between Jacob Towsley

("Assignor"), and George Inserra (" Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee hereinafter shall

be referred to collectively as the "Parties" and individually as the "Party."

WHEREAS, Assignor is the inventor and has an interest in the invention titled "System

and Method for Optimizing Energy Consumption in an HVAC Unit by Minimizing Chiller

Activity" and in any know how derived from the invention.

WHEREAS, the Assignor assigns to the Assignee the rights to his invention for one

hundred dollars (\$100.00) as consideration.

1. Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of

Assignor's World right, title and interest in and to the above titled invention and to any

know how, whether past or present, derived from said invention.

BA 6-5-14

PATENT REEL: 036284 FRAME: 0316 2. Further Assurances. Assignor shall timely execute and deliver any additional

documents and perform such additional acts necessary or desirable to record and perfect

the interest of Assignee in and to the invention or to any know how derived from the

invention, and shall not enter into any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.

3. Governing Law. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance

with the laws of the State of New York, without regard to the conflicts of law rules of such

state or country.

4. Venue. Should a conflict arise between the Parties to this Agreement, the venue to file

any action shall be Oneida County, New York, USA unless otherwise waived by both

Parties in writing.

5. Attorney's Fees. In any litigation arising under or relating to this Agreement between

the Parties hereto, the prevailing party will be entitled to recover its reasonable attorneys'

fees and litigation costs.

6. Counterparts. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of

which shall be deemed an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the

same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Assignment to be executed by

their duly authorized representative (s).

5m/ 6/5/2019

PATENT REEL: 036284 FRAME: 0317 The undersigned declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Assignor

By: ____

DATE: 6/5/2014

Jacob Towsley

Witness 1 signature:

, Print name: Scott Gould

Witness 2 signature

Print Name: Arlene Salcedo

Assignee

George Inserra

___, Print name: Scott Gould

Witness 2 signature:

Witness 1 signature:

Print Name: Arlene Salcedo

PATENT REEL: 036284 FRAME: 0318

RECORDED: 08/08/2015